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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Kathleen White dated December 12, 2008, and the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company (PECO) dated December 10, 2008, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ky Van Nguyen, issued  November 20, 2008.  Reply Exceptions were filed by Kathleen White on
 December 17, 2008.  

History of the Proceeding


Ms. White is a residential customer who takes electric and gas service from PECO at her residence in Chester, PA.  Before moving to Chester, she lived on Margaret Street in Philadelphia, PA from April 1995 to May 2007.  Ms. White briefly had electric service at Darrah Street in Philadelphia, PA from October to November 2007 before moving to her current address in Chester on December 23, 2007.  She has been PECO’s ratepayer of record since October 2007.
  Finding of Fact No. 1.


While she lived at the Margaret Street address, Ms. White did not pay her bills by the due date, thus incurring a late payment charge every month.  On May 18, 2005, while she lived at the Margaret Street address, the Complainant was required to pay a security deposit of $92. Tr. at 36.  She paid the deposit in three installments:  $46 on June 16, 2005, $23 on July 18, 2005, and $23 on August 16, 2005.  When Ms. White left the Margaret Street address, the interest on the deposit increased the amount of the deposit to $95.33.  Ms. White’s deposit was applied to the final bill, leaving a credit balance of $43.14.  When she left the Margaret Street address, Ms. White received a thank you note on her July 5, 2007 bill for paying her bill on time.  Finding of Fact 
Nos. 4-7. 


Ms. White then applied for service at Darrah Street in Philadelphia on October 19, 2007.  PECO did not request a deposit because Ms. White did not have actual service in her name and there were no unpaid bills outstanding in her name. 
 Tr. at 39.  The record shows the Ms. White left this address on November 7, 2007, where she incurred a final bill of $13.67, which was transferred to her account at the current address.  Finding of Fact No. 8.


Ms. White has lived at her current address in Chester, PA since December 27, 2007.  At the time Ms. White applied for service at her home in Chester, PECO requested a deposit because Ms. White had a final bill outstanding from the Darrah Street property.  Ms. White was required by PECO to pay a security deposit of $125.00 by an assessment notice dated December 27, 2007.  Exh. C-1.  The security deposit was to be paid in three installments:  $62.50 on January 23, $31.25 on February 21, and $31.25 in March 2008.  Ms. White made a payment of $12.11 towards the installment deposit in January and February, but not in March 2008.  The deposit requirement was cancelled on March 11, 2008, because Ms. White was found to be eligible for PECO’s Customer Assistance Program (CAP).  At that point, $12.11 that was posted towards the deposit was credited to Ms. White’s account with interest.
(Tr. at 40, 41; PECO Exhibit 1).  


In response to her high bill complaint, PECO made an appointment with Ms. White for a field visit on May 1, 2008.  When Ms. White could not return to her residence in time for the appointment, another appointment was made for May 16, 2008, to perform a cost estimate of her appliances.  PECO could not make this visit either because Ms. White was not at home.  Finding of Fact No. 11.  According to PECO Exhibit 3, Ms. White’s bills from January 24, 2008, to July 23, 2008, fluctuated between $32.36 and $65.86.  Finding of Fact No. 12.  


On March 13, 2008, Ms. White  filed a Complaint with the Commission  against PECO alleging that PECO required her to make a cash deposit without discussing it with her, that the language of the deposit request was unprofessional and offensive, and that her bills were too high.  Ms. White asked that the deposit be taken off her record and that the payment be lowered.  Ms. White also asked for a review of her bill, which she believes is too high.  Complaint at 6-7.


On April 3, 2008, PECO filed an Answer to the Complaint.  It averred, among other things, that the request for deposit was appropriate and that Ms. White’s  bills at the current address were also reasonable.  Answer at 1-3.     



On August 27, 2008, an evidentiary hearing on the Complaint was held before the ALJ.  Ms. White appeared and proceeded unrepresented.  She testified on her own behalf and introduced a package consisting of several documents which were marked collectively as Exhibit C-1.  PECO appeared telephonically and was represented by counsel.  PECO presented the testimony of one witness and introduced six exhibits into the record.
  The record closed on September 29, 2008.


In the Initial Decision issued November 20, 2008, the ALJ concluded that PECO violated Sections 56.32 and 56.41 of the Commission’s Regulations.  52 Pa. Code §§ 56.32, 56.41.  The ALJ sustained Ms. White’s Complaint, in part, and ordered PECO to pay a civil penalty of $1,000.  PECO filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision on December 10, 2008, and Ms. White filed Exceptions dated December 12, 2008.  Ms. White filed Reply Exceptions to PECO’s Exceptions on December 17, 2008.
Discussion
As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).  


The ALJ made twelve Findings of Fact and reached two Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference unless expressly or by necessary implication they are modified or reversed by this Opinion and Order.  


We note that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania  Public Utility Commission, 86 Pa. 410, 485 A.2d 1217 (1984).  Any Exception or argument, which has not been specifically addressed herein, shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.


The proper procedures to be followed by a utility in charging deposits are found in Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1401 et seq., and Chapter 56 of the Public Utility Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 56.1 et seq.  Section 1404 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1404, permits a utility to collect a deposit from the following:

(2) Any applicant or customer who is unable to establish creditworthiness to the satisfaction of the public utility through the use of a generally accepted credit scoring methodology which employs standards  for using the methodology that fall within the range of general industry practice.   
66 Pa. C.S. § 1404(2).


Commission Regulations address the issues of creditworthiness and the procedures related to deposits as follows:


The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, have the following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

*
*
*


Delinquent account – Charges for utility service which have not been paid in full by the due date stated on the bill.

52 Pa. Code §56.2.


A utility may require an existing ratepayer to post a deposit to reestablish credit under the following circumstances:

  (1)  Delinquent accounts.  Whenever a ratepayer has been delinquent in the payment of two consecutive bills or three or more bills within the preceding 12 months.

  (i)  Prior to requesting a deposit under this section, the utility shall give the ratepayer written notification of its intent to request a cash deposit if current and future bills continue to be paid after the due date.

  (A)  Notification shall clearly indicate that a deposit is not required at this time but that if bills continue to be paid after the due date a deposit will be required.

  (B)  Notification may be mailed or delivered to the ratepayer together with a bill for utility service.

  (C)  Notification shall set forth the address and phone number of the utility office where complaints or questions may be registered.

  (D)  A subsequent request for deposit shall clearly indicate that a ratepayer should register any question or complaint about that matter prior to the date the deposit is due in order to avoid having service terminated pending resolution of a dispute.  The request shall also include the address and telephone number of the utility office where questions or complaints may be registered.

52 Pa. Code §56.41.

A ratepayer may elect to pay a required deposit in three installments:  50% payable upon the determination by the utility that the deposit is required, 25% payable 30 days after the determination and 25% payable 60 days after the determination.

52 Pa. Code §56.42.


When credit is denied to an applicant and a deposit is required, the applicant is to be advised of the reason(s) why credit was denied.
§ 56.36. Written procedures.

A utility shall establish written procedures for determining the credit status of an applicant. A utility employe processing applications or determining the credit status of applicants shall be supplied with or have ready access to a copy of the written procedures of the utility. A copy of these procedures shall be maintained on file in each of the business offices of the utility and made available, upon request, for inspection by members of the public and the Commission. 

(1) Reasons for denial of credit. If credit is denied, the utility shall inform the ratepayer or applicant in writing of the reasons for the denial. 

(2) Informing applicants of procedures. Utility personnel shall fully explain the credit and deposit procedures of the utility to each ratepayer or applicant for service.



Exceptions were filed by both Ms. White and PECO.  Ms. White also filed Reply Exceptions.  In her Exceptions, Ms. White continued to object to the $125 deposit requested by PECO as being too high and PECO’s policy of checking customers’ credit as being intrusive.  Ms. White complained that she did not get her entire deposit back and also asserted that she should have been notified in advance that the PECO employee was coming to make a high bill investigation. 



In the Initial Decision, the ALJ explained the reasons for his dismissal of Ms. White’s high bill complaint. Ms. White made allegations that her bills at her Chester residence were too high in January through March of 2008.  However, there was insufficient history at the Chester address to establish a pattern of past usage since she had moved to the residence in December 2007.  It would be improper to compare the patterns of usage and bills from one house in a high bill complaint for a second house because the appliances, insulation and conditions at one home may differ considerably from those in the other house.  Since Ms. White did not produce any competent evidence of the actual, potential or metered use of her house, the ALJ found that she did not meet her burden of proof with regard to her high bill complaint.  I.D. at 15-16.


Upon a review of the record, we find that the ALJ was correct.  No matter how honest and strong Ms. White’s assertions were, they cannot form a basis for finding in her favor. I.D. at 16.  Mere bald assertions, personal opinions or perceptions do not constitute evidence to bolster a claim.  Pennsylvania Bureau of Corrections v. City of Pittsburgh, 516 Pa. 75, 532 A. 2d 12 (1987).  Accordingly, we shall deny Ms. White’s Exceptions regarding her high bills at her Chester residence. 


In her Exceptions, Ms. White also complained that she did not receive her entire deposit back.  Ms. White was asked to pay a deposit of $125 over a three month time period: $62.50 in January 2008; $31.50 in February 2008; and the remainder in March 2008.  However, the deposit was canceled on March 11, 2008, after PECO determined that Ms. White had limited income.  At that time, Ms. White had paid $12.11 towards her deposit and that amount was credited back to her account with interest. 
Tr. at 40; PECO Exh. 1.  


Section 1404(c)(3) states that, at the end of the deposit holding period, the public utility shall deduct the outstanding balance from the deposit and return or credit any positive difference to the customer.  66 Pa. C.S. 1404(c)(3).  After a review of the record, we find that PECO complied with Section 1404 when it applied the appropriate amount of the deposit to Ms. White’s balance before applying a credit to her balance in March 2008.  At that point, $12.11 had been paid towards her deposit so PECO credited her account for that amount plus interest.  PECO Exh. No. 1; Tr. at 40-41.  Accordingly, we shall deny her Exceptions related to the amount of the deposit that was returned to her.


Ms. White also objected to the fact that PECO did not notify her in advance when coming to do the high bill investigation.  From the testimony, it appears that Ms. White was notified of the visit on May 1, 2008, but did not have sufficient time to return to her home in order to let the PECO employee into her residence.  PECO did make another appointment with Ms. White on May 16, 2008, that, again, was unsuccessful.  The PECO witness apologized to Ms. White and offered to reschedule to suit her availability.  Tr. at 57.  We believe that this is a matter of miscommunication more than rudeness and both Parties must realize that there are time constraints on both sides.  However, we do not believe that this situation rises to the level of unreasonable service.  Accordingly, Ms. White’s Exceptions to PECO’s appointment scheduling are denied.  


Ms. White also objects to PECO’s policies for checking customers’ credit.  Credit checks that are consistent with generally accepted credit scoring methodologies and standards are permitted by law.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1404(2).  Despite the fact that electricity and gas are necessities, PECO is entitled to payment for its services.  This principle applies to any number of necessities of life, such as water, health care, rent, etc.  We note that Ms. White has applied for assistance through PECO’s Customer Assistance Program (CAP) since it has been determined that she has limited income.  Upon review of the record, we find that PECO’s credit checks are no more intrusive than they need to be.  Accordingly, Ms. White’s Exceptions with regard to PECO’s credit standards are denied.


In its first Exception, PECO objects to the ALJ’s conclusion that PECO failed to follow the required two-step process when it charged the deposit for service at Ms. White’s Margaret Street Address.  PECO asserts that, as a first step, it sent a warning letter to Ms. White on May 18, 2005, that indicated PECO’s intentions to assess a $92 deposit because her payments for bills were not received in full each month by the due date.  PECO contends that, as a second step, the deposit was assessed on June 16, 2005, because Ms. White failed to bring her account current after the initial warning.  PECO Exc. at 3.  PECO states that the deposit was charged to Ms. White in three payments consistent with 52 Pa. Code § 56.41.  


There are two deposits at issue in this proceeding. The first deposit was charged to the account at the Margaret Street residence in June 2005, and Ms. White paid the deposit.  The second deposit was charged when Ms. White was the ratepayer of record at the Chester address.  


We agree with the ALJ’s conclusion that PECO was justified in requiring that the customer at Margaret Street post a cash deposit and in specifying the three month period over the deposit was to be paid.  However, the ALJ also found that PECO had failed to follow the two-step procedure set forth in 52 Pa. Code § 56.41 when it assessed a deposit without warning on May 18, 2005.  The ALJ found that PECO did not provide the customer with a written notification of its intent to request the deposit.  I.D. at 8.  PECO asserts that it complied with the Regulation when it sent the warning prior to charging the deposit, as is required by 52 Pa. Code § 56.41. 


Upon review of the record, we find that there is no competent evidence in the record that that PECO’s first letter complied with Section 56.41   According to Section 56.41, a first deposit notification letter is to give the customer the opportunity to avoid having to pay a deposit by bringing his/her account up to date before the next due date.  Section 56.21 specifically states that:

Notification shall clearly indicate that a deposit is not required at this time but that if bills continue to be paid after the due date a deposit will be required.

In other words, the first letter should not indicate that a deposit is a foregone conclusion.  In this instance, there is nothing in the record to show that PECO’s letter of notification used the required language.  


Witnesses for public utilities often provide testimony pursuant to the business records exception to the Hearsay Rule.  The business record is presented and the witness generally testifies as to the utility’s relevant procedures.  Some hearsay is admissible if it is based on regularly-kept records.  McCormick on Evidence, § 286 (Sixth Ed., 2006).  With regard to PECO’s business records, it would not be possible for PECO’s employees to be personally familiar with the records of all its customers.   Hence, PECO’s regularly-kept records of customer contacts and billing are an allowable substitute for first-hand knowledge. 


The Commonwealth Court has provided guidelines concerning the use of hearsay evidence to support an administrative agency’s findings:

In two cases, which are indistinguishable and which involved, as does the present case, the use of a hearsay letter from an employer as the sole support for a finding of voluntary termination, this Court has announced contrary rules . . . .  To remedy this apparent inconsistency and to lessen confusion regarding the use of hearsay to support the findings of the Board, we set forth the following guidelines: (1) Hearsay evidence, properly objected to, is not competent evidence to support the finding of the Board.  [Citations omitted.]  (2) Hearsay evidence, admitted without objection, will be given its natural probative effect and may support a finding of the Board, if it is corroborated by any competent evidence in the record, but a finding of fact based solely on hearsay will not stand. 

Raymond Walker v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Walker), 367 A.2d 366, 370 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1976) (emphasis in original).  Hence, the Walker decision tells us that the portion of the PECO witness’ testimony that is not based on first hand knowledge and also is not supported by other competent evidence cannot be the basis for a finding in this case.  



 PECO clearly proved through its business records and the testimony of its witness that it was justified in requiring that the posting of a cash deposit at both the Margaret Street and the Chester addresses and in specifying the three month duration over which the deposits were to be paid. Payments to the account at the Margaret Street address were delinquent since they were not paid in full or paid on time.  When Ms. White was the ratepayer of record at the Darrah Street address, she left after just one month.  However, she did not pay off the final bill for the address, small as it was.  Then, when she applied for service at the Chester address, she had a credit history that was insufficient.   


It is not the imposition of a deposit but the wording of the deposit notification letter that is at issue here.  Neither PECO nor Ms. White supplied a copy of the May 18, 2005 deposit notification letter.  Ms. White, however, did supply a copy of the deposit notification letter dated December 27, 2007, which indicates that the assessment of a deposit was not merely intended at that time but a certainty.  Therefore, there is no competent evidence in the record to support PECO’s assertion that the first deposit notification letter sent to Ms. White at either Margaret Street or at the Chester address complied with Section 56.41.  Accordingly, we shall deny PECO’s first Exception.  


In its second Exception, PECO objects to the ALJ’s finding that PECO did not properly charge Ms. White a security deposit when she initiated service for her residence in Chester.  PECO asserts that it properly followed Chapter 14 and treated Ms. White as an applicant when she initiated service in Chester approximately six months after discontinuing service at Margaret Street in Philadelphia.  PECO argues that Ms. White fit the definition of an “applicant” in Section 1403 of the Code, 66 Pa. 
C.S. § 1403.  


We addressed this issue in our Chapter 14 Implementation Order at Docket No. M-00041802F0002, Order entered March 4, 2005 (Implementation Order).  Therein, we stated as flows:

[W]e agree with the position advocated by PPL which states that a residential account can still be listed in the name, for a certain period of time, of the person terminated or discontinued.  This criterion is not met or satisfied until the final bill is rendered and the account ceases to be listed in the customer’s name.  In other words, termination or discontinuance occurs when the final bill is due and payable.    

Implementation Order at 22 (emphasis in original).


Ms. White’s final bill for $13.56 for the property on Darrah Street was due on November 29, 2007, but was never paid until January 9, 2008.  Tr. at 46, 50; Exc. at 6, fn. 2.  She moved to Chester at the end of December.  Hence, Ms. White was an applicant when she applied for service at the home in Chester. Also, while a customer at the Margaret Street address, Ms. White had a poor credit history and was unable to establish creditworthiness to PECO’s satisfaction, as provided by Section 1404(a)(2).  PECO Exc. at 7-8.  Nonetheless, the ALJ determined that Ms. White had a good credit history during this time period because she had a credit balance at the previous address and paid her bill on time according to a thank-you note on her July 5, 2007 bill.  I.D. at 10.  We disagree with the ALJ’s conclusion.  In Finding of Fact No. 4, the ALJ stated that Ms. White did not pay her bills on time while living at the Margaret Street address.  The fact that PECO thanked Ms. White for paying her bill in full on July 2, 2007, does not mean that she had a good credit history.  In fact, it would have taken Ms. White twelve months to establish a good credit history, which she did not accomplish.  PECO Exh. 3.  Accordingly, PECO’s second Exception is granted. 


In its third Exception, PECO objects to the ALJ’s finding of negligence and to the imposition of a civil fine on PECO.  Exc. at 11-14.  PECO objects to the following excerpt from the Initial Decision:
The Respondent’s failure to give the Complainant written notification of its intent to request a cash deposit, its determination about the Complainant’s poor credit history, and its failure to allow her to demonstrate that she was not an unsatisfactory credit risk resulted, not from a desire to see Complainant suffer, but from an inattention to its duty.

I.D. at 13.  PECO asserts that the $1000 civil penalty is not justified because PECO acted reasonably and not in dereliction of its duties and not in violation of any relevant Commission regulations or laws.  PECO Exc. at 11.  


PECO contends: (1) that it provided proper deposit notification to Ms. White on May 18, 2005, prior to charging the deposit related to her service at Margaret Street; and (2) that it did not violate the notice provision at Section 56.41 for the deposit charged for service at the Chester address because that section applies to existing customers and, at that point in time, Ms. White was an applicant.  PECO argues that Ms. White’s payment history and own admissions supported the determination that she lacked creditworthiness.  PECO Exc. at 13.


Ms. White supplied a copy of the Deposit Notification letter sent to her on December 27, 2007, when she was an applicant for service at her home in Chester.  Exh. C-1.  The letter is generic in tone and merely tells the customer that “[b]ecause you either do not have a credit history with PECO or your credit history is poor, a deposit of $125.00 is required for your PECO service.” According to this letter, the assessment of the deposit was a fait accompli.  



While the PECO witness testified about the process that PECO followed in assessing Ms. White for a deposit in May 2005 and later in December 2007, PECO did not supply a copy of either deposit assessment letter as an exhibit.  Section 1404(2) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1404(2) allows PECO to require a deposit of any applicant or customer when that person is unable to establish creditworthiness.  However, as noted by the ALJ, the assessment of a deposit is a two step process.  I.D. at 8.  In the first step of the deposit process, the customer or applicant is to be notified of the utility’s intention to assess a deposit so that the applicant has the opportunity to furnish a third party guarantor, as provided in Section 1404(b), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1404(b), or the existing customer has the opportunity to avoid the assessment of a deposit by paying her entire balance by the due date.  PECO assessed a deposit on Ms. White as both an existing customer in May 2005 and an applicant for service in December 2007.  It is the language of the first deposit notification that is the issue here.  From a review of the record, we find that PECO has not shown that it sent that first letter notifying the applicant or customer of the intent to assess a deposit. 


We note that Commission Regulations also require that a customer be informed of the reason why there has been a denial of credit.  There is nothing in the record to show that PECO gave the exact reason why Ms. White was denied credit. The applicable Regulation reads as follow:



§ 56.36. Written procedures.

A utility shall establish written procedures for determining the credit status of an applicant. A utility employe processing applications or determining the credit status of applicants shall be supplied with or have ready access to a copy of the written procedures of the utility. A copy of these procedures shall be maintained on file in each of the business offices of the utility and made available, upon request, for inspection by members of the public and the Commission. 

(1) Reasons for denial of credit. If credit is denied, the utility shall inform the ratepayer or applicant in writing of the reasons for the denial. 

(2) Informing applicants of procedures. Utility personnel shall fully explain the credit and deposit procedures of the utility to each ratepayer or applicant for service.
52 Pa. Code § 56.36.  There is nothing in the record to show that PECO gave an adequate explanation to Ms. White when she was denied credit.  However, because PECO’s compliance with this Regulation was not raised as an issue in this case, we do not find a violation.  However, we do wish to emphasize that people who are denied credit and assessed a deposit by a public utility should be informed of the reason for the denial of the credit.  We do find that PECO violated Section 56.41 of the Commission’s Regulations and that a penalty may be appropriate.  Accordingly, PECO’s third Exception is denied.


The ALJ determined that a penalty of $1,000 was appropriate for the two violations of Sections 56.32 and 56.41.  We shall analyze what is appropriate in this instance under the final Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations (final policy statement), Docket No. M‑00051875 (Order adopted November 30, 2007).
  Under the Policy Statement, the Commission will consider the following criteria:



1.
Whether the conduct and the consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When the conduct and its consequences are serious, a higher civil penalty may be warranted.



2.
Whether the regulated entity made an effort to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  Those remediation measures may include activities such as training and improving company practices and supervision.



3.
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.



4.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  



5.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Evidence of bad faith, active concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.



6.
The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.



7.
Other relevant factors.



The first criterion is whether the conduct and the consequences of the conduct are serious.  When the conduct is of a serious nature, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as errors in administrative filings or other technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.  We consider this violation to be a serious violation because it involves a customer’s credit record.  However, when PECO failed to indicate in that first letter that the customer has an opportunity to avoid a deposit by paying the balance due on time or by using a third party guarantor, the customer was not informed of the opportunity to maintain her creditworthiness.   


There is no indication that it involved fraud or misrepresentation and the customer still had electric and gas service during the violations.  We agree with the ALJ that the violation was negligent rather than intentional.



The second criterion is whether the regulated entity has made an effort to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  There is no evidence in the record that PECO has modified its deposit assessment procedures.



The third criterion is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  The violation which gave rise to the instant Complaint related to only one customer.  However, this violation is indicative of PECO’s policies with regard to deposit notification.  


The fourth criterion is the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  There is no evidence in the record of PECO’s compliance history.



The fifth criterion is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  In this case, PECO did nothing to conceal its violations.


The sixth criterion is whether the amount of the proposed civil penalty is sufficient to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.  We find that the ALJ’s imposition of a $500 penalty for each violation is appropriate and will deter future violations.  However, we also find that, as discussed herein, that PECO violated only one regulation.  Therefore, we shall find a total penalty of $500 to be appropriate.  In addition, this penalty is consistent with Commission precedent.  Other factors were not considered in this proceeding.


Conclusion
Based upon our review and consideration of the record, we agree with the ALJ that PECO has violated Sections 56.41 of the Commission’s Regulations.  However, we will not adopt that ALJ’s finding that PECO violated Section 56.32 of the Commission’s Regulations when PECO treated Ms White as an applicant in December 2007; THEREFORE, 
IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Exceptions of  PECO Energy Company are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.



2.
That the Exceptions of Kathleen White are denied consistent with this Opinion and Order.



3.
That the Complaint of Kathleen White against PECO Energy Company is dismissed.



4.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen is modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.

5.
That, pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3301 and 3315, PECO Energy Company shall pay a civil penalty of $500 within thirty (30) days after the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, by sending a certified check or money order to:  




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission





P.O. Box 3265





Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265


6.
That PECO Energy Company shall cease and desist from any further violations of the Pennsylvania Public Commission Regulations.


7.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessments Chief, Office of Administrative Services. 

8.
That, upon payment of the civil penalty assessed herein, the proceeding docketed at F-2008-2035034 shall be closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: April 16, 2009
ORDER ENTERED:  April 20, 2009
	�	Ms. White lived in the Margaret Street home from 1995 until May 2007 and was the ratepayer of record.  Tr. at 12, 47.  Ms. White applied for service with PECO at the Darrah Street address in October 2007.  Tr. at 13, 49-50.


	�	Counsel for PECO sent a late-filed exhibit, which supplemented PECO Exhibit 1, to the ALJ on August 26, 2008, that showed Ms. White’s payments to PECO in 2003 and 2004. 


�     The final Policy Statement became effective upon publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on December 22, 2007.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201. 
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